### Project:

"Real Estate Management Project in Serbia (IBRD Loan No. 8486-YF)"

### PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION UNIT

Information and observations noticed during the examination of accounting system, internal control system and Project financial statements for the period between 1 January 2022 and 31 December 2022





# BDO

## THE REPUBLIC GEODETIC AUTHORITY PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION UNIT

### TO THE MANAGEMENT OF THE REPUBLIC GEODETIC AUTHORITY

Subject: Information and observations noticed during the examination of accounting system, internal control system and financial statements of the Real Estate Management Project for the period between 1 January 2022 and 31 December 2022

In accordance with the Contract signed by BDO d.o.o., Belgrade (hereinafter "BDO") and the Republic Geodetic Authority (hereinafter "the RGA"), BDO was engaged to audit the financial statements of the Real Estate Management Project (hereinafter "Project") for the period from 1 January 2022 to 31 December 2022 with reference to the Loan Agreement No. 8486-YF. Based on Amendment sign on 26 November 2019 the deadline has been extended to 31 December 2022. The audit of the Project financial statements was performed in accordance with the International Standards of Auditing and relevant World Bank Guidelines.

The audit of the Project financial statements was performed from 3 April to 7 April 2023 and involved the testing of cash receipts and expenses, which substantiate the amounts and information disclosed in the Project financial statements and which enabled us to obtain reasonable assurance about audit evidence as the basis for forming an opinion on the Project financial statements. The main focus of our work was not to identify weaknesses, errors or other irregularities and therefore it should not be considered that we noticed all weaknesses that may exist. Based on our audit nothing has come to our attention that would result in material observations and recommendations.

This information is prepared for internal use of the RGA, the Project Implementation Unit (hereinafter "the PIU") and World Bank representatives. It should not be presented to third parties without written approval of BDO, nor does BDO take responsibility regarding the presentation of its content to third parties.

We would like to thank you for your kind and constructive co-operation during our engagement.

Belgrade, 12 April 2023

Certified Audito

#### SUMMARY OF AUDIT APPROACH

We applied the following procedures during the Project audit:

- 1. A review of the Project financial statements for the period from 1 January 2022 to 31 December 2022, prepared by the Project Implementation Unit;
- 2. We tested all cash inflows related to the Project both the cash inflows to the Special Account of the Ministry of Finance Treasury and direct payments by the World Bank for the procurement of goods and services;
- 3. According to the confirmation obtained from the Ministry of Finance Treasury, we checked the cash balance on the Special Account as of 31 December 2022;
- 4. We tested 97% procurement of goods, works and non-consulting services by obtaining and reviewing contracts, invoices, banks statements and other relevant documents. Furthermore, we interviewed the employees in the Project Implementation Unit with respect to the implementation of procedures and internal controls carried out during the procurement of goods in accordance with the relevant World Bank Procurement Guidelines for goods, works and non-consulting services;
- 5. Based on our interviews with the employees of the Project Implementation Unit, who are responsible for conducting procurement of consulting services in accordance with the World Bank Procurement Guidelines for Consulting Services, we identified certain internal controls which have been established and applied during the procurement procedures of consulting services. Based on a random sample of 6 items, we tested the identified internal controls related to the procurement of consulting services, which ensure that the costs of consulting services are realistically presented in the Project financial statements:
- We reviewed the latest approved Procurement Plan for 2022 and checked whether the indicated procurements were conducted in accordance with the approved Procurement Plan; and
- 7. We obtained the Representation Letter signed by the Project Implementation Unit.

## BDO d.o.o. Beograd

Knez Mihailova 10 11000 Belgrade Republic of Serbia Tel: +381 11 3281 399

Fax: +381 11 32 81 808

www.bdo.co.rs

BDO d.o.o. Beograd, privredno društvo osnovano u Republici Srbiji, je članica BDO International Limited, kompanije sa ograničenom odgovornošću sa sedištem u Velikoj Britaniji, i deo je međunarodne BDO mreže firmi članica.

BDO je brend ime za BDO mrežu i za svaku BDO firmu članicu.

BDO d.o.o. Beograd, a limited liability company incorporated in the Republic of Serbia, is a member of BDO International Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms.

BDO is the brand name for the BDO network and for each of the BDO member firms.